# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

on such real estate, any works, machines and buildings, that may be necessary or useful, in car-

rying on the business of said corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Powers herein granted subject to powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, re-revision by Logislature. stricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

->++6@@#++

#### CHAP. 99.

AN additional ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Old Town Bridge.

Approved, March 15, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Proprietors allowed a further time of the term of two years from and after the passing ed a further time of two years, to build of this Act, be, and hereby is granted to the Proprietors of Old Town Bridge, in the town of Orono, and county of Penobscot, to build and complete said Bridge, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

·\*\*\*6@8\*\*\*

### CHAP. 100.

AN ACT to repeal the laws relating to the Salmon, Shad and Alewive Fishery in the river Kennebec, in the county of Kennebec.

Approved March 15, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all laws heretofore made, relating to the Salmon, Shad or Alewive Fisheries, so far as the same are Laws repealed exnow in force, in the river Kennebec, in the county cept, &c. of Kennebec, be, and the same are hereby repealed: excepting the special laws relating to the fishery at the seven mile brook, in the town of Vassalborough; and excepting the Acts aforesaid, so far as they may affect the taking of said fish, and the sluices for their passage, at Tyconic Falls, at Waterville, in said county.

#### CHAP. 101.

------

AN ACT to establish the dividing line between Palermo and China.

Approved March 15, 1830.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act. the dividing line between the towns of Palermo, in the county of Waldo, and China, in the county of Kennebec, be, and hereby is established as follows, viz. beginning at the northeasterly corner of lot number eighty six, in said China; thence Division line de- south, thirty two degrees west, by the easterly line of said lot, and lot number eighty-seven, to the north end of the gore, so called, in said China, as lotted or laid out by Broadstreet Wiggins; thence on the same course, following the easterly line of said gore, to a stone monument, erected on the southerly side of the county road, near the house of Joseph Hacker, in said Palermo; thence on the same course, following said line, to a beech tree, standing on the northerly side of a county road leading from Augusta to Belfast; thence on the same course, following the said gore line, to the south easterly corner of said gore, having more particular reference to said line and monuments than to the course.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the above described line be, and hereby is made and

sorthed.